BEIL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Ploni Series
sEcTtoN 502,706-t03
lssue l, Morch 1970
AI&TCo Stondord
R.EFERENCE
I753-TYPE TETEPHONE SETS
I .  GENERAT
l.0l This section contains identification,installation,
operat ion,  maintenance, and connect ion
information for the 1753-type telephone sets. This
information was formal ly contained in Sect ions
502-750-103 and 502-?50-423 which are herebv
canceled.
2. IDENTIFICATION
Ordering Guide
2.01 Set, Telephone, 17534-58 or 1?538-60
Note: -58 includes white handset, aluminum
mat, and light gray plastic frame. -60 includes
l ight beige handset,  copper mat,  and l ight
beige plastic frame.
2.O2 Replaceable set Components are listed in
Table A.
2.03 Associated Apparatus or Equipment
(ordered separately):
lApparatus Box, 113-type or 114A (for selection
see Division 463)
OD-180071 or D-180072 Kit of Parts (surface
mounting)
rfConnecting Block, 71B
2.O4 Loose Parts Furnished With Set:
jCord, Mounting, D12E
OP-160828 Mounting Screws (4)
OP-25E803 Card Retainer
Design Feolures
2.05 These sets provide for 2-line pick-up with
mechanical hold on either line (nonkey system)
and are arranged for recessed wall mounting.
2.06 Component parts (Table A) of these telephone
sets are mounted on a steel panel which is
secured in an apparatus box. An aluminum mat,
retained by a plastic frame, covers the panel and
gives the installation a finished appearance.
Applicotion
2.O7 Can be used on CO or PBX lines.
3. INSTAI.TAIION
Apporolus Boxes
3.01 Refer to Divis ion 463 for information on
installing apparatus boxes.
3.02 To install telephone set in box:
(1) Remove cover of apparatus box, if so equipped
(see section covering apparatus boxes).
(2) Install ?1B connecting block (ordered separately)
to terminal strip mounting brackets provided
on upper-right side of apparatus box.
(3) Terminate spade-tipped end of D12E mounting
cord and conductors of inside wire or cable
to connecting block in accordance with connection
section for each particular set.
(4) Remove plastic retainer frame and mat from
telephone set.
(5) Posit ion telephone set mounting panel on
lower edge of apparatus box with top tilted
outward. Connect the mounting cord plug to
the connector on set panel and dress slack cord
in back of apparatus box.
6l American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 19?0
Printed in U.S.A. Poge I
SECTTON 502-206-r03
TABIE A
coMPoNENT ORDERING GUIDE (COIOR SIGNIFICANT)
TETEPHONE
5ET
MAT
FRAME
(MAT)
TINE
SWtTCH
ASSEMBTY
HAN DSEI
1753A-58 P-268926 P-84A261 P-89A461 G3K-58
1753B-60 P-268927 P-84A260 P-89A460 G3K-60
Note: These sets are also equipped with the following common
componetrts:
o Dial ,  25W3* or 25A3 (MD) .  Mount ing Cord, D12E
. Ringer,  D1E o P-21F203, Line KeY
. Cord Reel, 3A or 38 o P-21F204 Hold Key
xNIay be converted to provicle 12-button capability by instailing a D-180115
Kit of Parts antl replacing mat with apltropriate 12$utton mat. Refer to
Table A for mat piece part ordering information.
The JA cord reel shall be used in all ktcations u'here the
telephone sef is sub.iected to temperatures below '10 degrees
F. When the telephone set is not subiected to temperatures
below, l0 degrees F, the 38 cord reel  shal l  be used.
(6) Careful ly al ign set  panel  wi th mount ing Note:  Addi t ional  rnount i r rg holes in the base
brackets on apparatus box and secure with pan assembly provides for securing to wall
four screws furnished. suface using appropriate fastening devices.
(7) Place mat on face of  panel .  Al ign plast ic (3) After secur ing the base pan to the rval l
retainer f ratne with project ing tabs of  panel  fasten the 71B connect ing block (ordered
and snap frame into place. If necessary bend separately) to the bracket provided. Terminate
tabs to assure snug fit. inside wire or cable and telephone set mounting
cord as shown in appropriate connection section.
D-180071 or D-180072 Ki t  of  Ports.  (Fig l )  (4)  Connect rnount ing cord plug to connector on
set panel .  Dress mount ing cord to avoid
3.03 To surface mount telephone set: interference with telephone set components.
(1) The D-180071 (l ight gray frame) or D-180072 (5) Align panel of set with rnounting br;rckets
( l ight  beige frame) Ki t  of  Parts,  ordered on base l ran assembly and secure wi th
separately, permits mounting these sets on the niounting screws furnished with set .
surface of a wall.
(2)  The base pan assembly is arranged for (6) Posi t ionmatonpanel  andsecureusingplast ic
rr iount ing on a 63A or KS-19407L1 bracket f rame (P-89C260 or P-89C261) f rorn k i t  of
or a standard electrical outlet box. narts.
Poge 2
5. MAINIENANCE
5.01 Work done on customer 's premises should
be limited to replacement of accessible parts
which are available through supply channels. Refer
lo ordering guide table.
5.02 Ringers,  h i rndsets,  d ia ls,  etc,  used in these
sets should be maintained in accordance with
section covering the particular item.
5.03 The exter ior  of  these sets should be clean
and not marred or chipped. The vinyl-faced
nrnt may be cleaned with a water-dampened KS-2428
or equivalent c loth.  Replace defect ive mat as
follou's:
(1) Grasp mat retainer franie at top, l i ft upward
and out to release frame from panel of set.
(D Remove handset from hook of set.
(3) Pull out handset cord to allow workins slack.
tss t, SEcTtoN 502-206_t03
(4) Remove mat from face of panel.
(5)  Remove grommet f rom mat as shown in
F'ig.3.
(6) Instal l  grommet in new mat by reversing
procedure used in removal.
(1) Position mat on panel and secure using the
mat retainer frame.
5.04 To test the cord reei, pull the handset cord
out to its maximum length. With the cord
maintained perpendicular to the panel ,  the cord
should retract fully. Any twists in the cord shoulcl
be removed before making test.
5.05 I leplace the cord reel  i f  the cord wi l l  not
retract or if the eord is frayed, kinked, or
noisy.  Field maintenance of  the cord reel ,  or
replacement of the cord, is not recornmendecl.
B
CONNECTIONS
TABI-E
POTARITY GUARD
'r Telminal on pol:rrity guard.
TEAD FROM TO
Di{
Line Switch
BK RR T,*
s*BR C
Polarity
Guard
G RR
w C
Poge 5
718 lj i :: DrzE
CONN ::ti.tt. CORD
BLocK il:l
E ;,' ra*-*ru--.$-
l.l ,ril' tw- anr
@--1?-------------
Q ,, i . .  ro-wr
@--t-
: ilr:' (w-c)
ffi
TB 2 i:.:if L tN E
rii:i KEY
!i:i;!i
iiiX
HOLD
KEY
LINE SWITCH
rn-or ruili
(G)
i:,:l-1
+ii
I
ta l
ffi
#t
ffi
IBR) kl
- l
I  t ,(BL)l l (o)
)€ l(
ir,1iiii1&ti*ti.+..k
il. il; :: ::, :+l:li:l;iff i: i:,i,::i:f;:ii.++$.l+i j!..+l+r' j.+ixfjiil
i i (w)
l;,ii rsl .$'it
of f i
,.#
.j:iili
(s-R)
TIP
RI NG
.rI
t
,-raI- t
s-TYPE CORO REEL
.'u IcKr
L
ii$iffi },ti#i1tr,+iirrlnnr
RCVR
TRMTR
G3K
r{aitos€T
fiiSj:itri#liii Qe
DIE
RI NGER
(s€E NOIES
I AND 3)
:j:i:i
)iii
6
vl
vl
mr)
oz
I,r
o
N
I
o
o\
I
o(.t
!
o(o
o
( ) 38 coRo REEL :iiitii :i;iii:
t I 34 CORO REEL
:,,
t,,:,., ', 1
. ' : , ,  j
NOTES:
I ,  CONNECTIONS PROVIDE FOR RINGING ON LINE I .
FOR RINGING ON LINE 2, MOVE (R) AND (BK)
RINGER LEADS TO TERMINALS 3 AND 4.
2 (BL) AND (O) LIN€ SWITCH LEADS AND
ASSOCIATEO CONTACTS WILL SE OELETEO IN
LATER PRODUCTION MODELS.
3, TO PERMANENTLY SILENCE RINGER
REMOVE (BK) RINGER LEAD FROM
TERMINAL I  AND CONNECT TO
TERMINAL K,
4,  LINE SWITCH OFF_HOOK SEQUENCE
( t . )  bc cLosEs (4) o b oPENs
(2)de CLOSES (5)fq OPENS
(1 jk cLosEs
* INSULATEO AND STORED
40IOO NETWORK 25W3 orAL
Fig. 4-1753-Type Telephone Set Conneclions, Wirh 25W3 Diol
HOLO
K€Y
o!
-o
6o
oo
L] NE
KEY
LINE SW TCH
vr
Itt
o
=
oz
Ul
o
N
I
o
o\
I
o(.)
kr
r+l
t t .
I  t ,(BL)l l (o)
(G- BK)
{G) tRl 14
3.TYPE CORD REEL
(R)
( ) 38 coRD REEL iiiii. ..ii.i.
t  l3a coRD RLEL
t , ' , '  t
NOTES:
I .  CONNECTIONS PROVIDE FOR RINGING ON LINE I
FOR RINGING ON LINE 2, MOVE (R) AND (BK)
RINGER LEADS TO TERMINALS 3 AND 4.
2 (BL) AND (O) LINE SWITCH LEADS ANO
ASSOCIATED CONIACTS WILL BE OELETED
IN LATER PRODUCTION MODELS,
3. TO PERMANENTLY SILENCE RINGER
REMOVE (BK) RINGER LEAD FROM
TERMINAL I  ANO CONNECT TO
TERMINAL K.
4.  LINE SWIICH OFF_HOOK SEQUENCE
(l)  bc CLOSES (4)ob OPENS
(2) de CLOSES (5) fg OPENs
(3) jk cLosES
X INSULATED AND STORED.
Oc
DIE
RI NGER
{S€E NOTES
I AND 3)
40IOD NETWORK 2543 D/AL
(o-w)
(81- W)
(R) tWl -  : : ! i : r : (R) twl
(w) t  BLI .  : :  (W) tBk l
Fig. 5-1753-fype Telephone Sel Connections, Wirh 2543 (MD) Diol